
Jobs and Money Focus Group 
 

Name Position Organisation Email I agree to pledge to 

Les Allen Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People 

Derby City Council  Encourage the City Council to take 
on Work Experience students and 
young trainees 

Capt Sean 
Andrews 

CTM Rep and Youth 
Committee  

Mickleover Neighbourhood 
Board 

captainsean@btinternet.com Encourage volunteering 
opportunities 

Marc Bellingall Assistant Principal Da Vinci Community 
College 

 Help all my Y11 students to get a 
positive direction when they leave 

Clare Birkinshaw Participation Co-
ordinator 

Connexions Derbyshire Clare.birkinshaw@ 
connexions-derbyshire.org 

Be a contact for VIA for Connexions 
- if you have a question I will try my 
best to find you the answer/ 
somebody who knows the answer 

Gary Britton Secondary PSHE/ 
Citizenship Consultant 

Children & Young People’s 
Services 

gary.britton@derby.gov.uk Aim to promote Economic Wellbeing 
as part of the PSHE curriculum so 
that young people are better 
prepared for the world of work. 

Fiona Colton Head of Service 
 

Childcare and Family 
Learning 

fiona.colton@derby.gov.uk Try and improve volunteering 
opportunities 

Phil Dover Principal Lees Brook Community 
Sports College 

 Look again at the Information, 
Advice and Guidance students are 
given to help them to choose a 
career and shape their future 

David Finn Head of Youth Service Youth Service david.finn@derby.gov.uk To provide 10 Pakistani young 
people with Business Admin 
Apprenticeships from 1 April 2010 - 
31 March 2011 

Andrew Flack Corporate Director for 
CYP 

Derby City Council andrew.flack@derby.gov.uk Promote volunteering and 
apprenticeships in Derby City 
Council 

Brenda Flint Assistant Head Kingsmead brenda.flint@derby.gov.uk I will support our young people to 
understand progression routes/ 
EMA/volunteering opportunities 

Pop Gill Head of Service Derby CSP purjinder.gill@derby.gov.uk Explore formal links with Voices in 
Action group and Neighbourhood 
management across Derby 



Towana Graham Racial Harrassment 
Officer 

Racial Equality Council diversity@derby.rec Give young people volunteering 
opportunities 

Kim Harper Chief Excutive Community Action Derby kim.harper@ 
communityactionderby.co.uk 

To work with organisation - 
extending volunteer good practice – 
offering opportunities for young 
people via V team 

Lianne Harrison Teacher of Geography 
and student council link 
teacher 

Merrill College lharrison@merrill.derby.sch.uk Help students look for volunteer 
work if they require it (particularly my 
Year 11 form class) 

Clare Labram Partnership Co-
ordination manager 

Derby City Partnership clare@ 
derbycitypartenership.co.uk 

Offer VIA the opportunity to run 
Derby City Partnership’s ‘State of 
the City Forum’ in October 2010 - a 
chance to get these important issues 
(and others) out to a wider audience 
of people in Derby 

Suanne Lim Head of Service Youth Offending Service suanne.lim@derby.gov.uk Provide volunteering opportunities 
via the participation group within the 
Youth Offending Service 

Lynda Lowerson  St Andrew’s School admin@standrews.derby.co.uk Promote EMA and support students 
and families with disabilities to apply 
for their rights 

Julia Marshall 
 

Volunteer & Family 
Support Manager 

Umbrella julia.marshall@umbrella.uk.net I will involve young people in 
volunteering at every opportunity 

Carmel McKenna 
 

Head teacher St Clares admin@stclares Find more opportunities for our year 
11s to volunteer in suitable 
placements 

Olwyn Mills Education Consultant for 
Children in Care 

CYPS olwyn.mills@derby.gov.uk Develop closer links with University 
of Derby to aid smooth transition in 
Higher Education to improve life 
outcomes. 
To promote Aim Higher Initiative 
within all schools for LAC 

Stella Mosley Vocational Co-ordinator Da Vinci Community college  Organise enterprise events to raise 
aspirations 

Nicola Murton Locality Service Planning 
officers 

CYP nicola.murton@derby.gov.uk Invite them to a locality meeting to 
contribute to the planning of 
activities re volunteering 



 
Marsha Ragsdell Inclusion Consultant Children & Young People’s 

Department 
marsha.ragsdell@derby.gov.uk Discuss issues raised at next Social 

Inclusion and Development group -
24 November 

Adem Repesa/ 
Nigel Groom 

Team Leader - TEAST TEAST/CYPS nigel.groom@derby.gov.uk 
adem.repesa@derby.gov.uk 

Two work experience Roma/New 
Arrivals placements 

Sue Richards Head of Service – 
Children’s Quality 
Assurance 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

sue.richards@derby.gov.uk Think about employing a young 
apprentice 

Roger Shipton Principal Merrill College rshipton@merrill.derby.sch.uk Give students the chance to do 
volunteer work in school 

Rita Silvester  Children & Young People’s 
Department 

rita.silvester@derby.gov.uk Support the volunteering scheme in 
the council by promoting the V talent 
project 

Norman Smith Deputy Head of Youth 
Service 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

norman.smith@derby.gov.uk Agree how many young adults can 
be employed by DCC as part of the 
new Young Workers initiative 

Maris Stratulis Acting Head of Service 
Partnerships 

Children & Young People’s 
Department 

maris.stratulis@derby.gov.uk Create volunteering opportunities for 
young people in partnerships service 

Jonathan Till Community Safety & 
Engagement Officer 

Derby Homes/CSP jonathan.till@derbyhomes.org Make the Alvaston Neighbourhood 
Board more aware of this issue. 
To get two young people on our 
Board 

Ashley 
Waterhouse 

Community Champion Arboretum Neighbourhood 
Board Member 

ashleywaterhouse@ 
hotmail.co.uk 

Yes I think there should be more 
jobs for kinds under 16. But there 
are some kids that would like job 
skills and more. 

Ann Webster Equality and Diversity 
Manager 

Derby City Council ann.webster@derby.gov.uk Offer one week’s work shadowing of 
my job to anyone who wants to work 
on equality and diversity 

Jon Wilding Deputy Headteacher Littleover Community 
School 

j.wilding@ 
littleover.derby.sch.uk 

To ensure School Council 
representative on Local 
Neighbourhood Board during 2009-
2010 

Yvonne 
Wilkinson 

Head of Communications 
and Consultation 

Derby City Council yvonne.wilkinson@ 
derby.gov.uk 

Offer volunteering opportunities to 
young people in the 
Communications and Consultation 
Team in 2010 – contact me for more 



details!! 
Evonne Willliams Councillor Derby City Council  Try to get more apprenticeship 

schemes for young people at the city 
council. 

Mary Gordon Head of Commissioned 
Service 

Connexions Derbyshire Ltd. mary.gordon@connexions-
derbyshire.org 

Personal Advisers will negotiate and 
record in the Partnership Account 
with Schools a survey of young 
people in Y9 and in Y11 to 
demonstrate that all young people 
know where and how to access 
information on careers, jobs and 
learning opportunities 

 


